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In the Matter of the Accusation of
NO. H-37724 LA
SECURITY PACIFIC MORTGAGE
CORPOREATION; RUSSELL CARIL
BARNES individually and as
designated cfficer of Security
Pacific Mortgage Corporation;
and PAMELA JEAN EVERETT,
individually and as designated
officer of Security Pacific
Mortgage Corporation,

Regpondents.
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DECISION

This Decision is being issued in accordance with the
provisions of Section 11520 of the Government Code, on evidence
of compliance with Section 11505 of the Government Code and
pursuanf to the Order of Default filed on March 27, 2012, as to
Respondent SECURITY PACIFIC MORTGAGE CORPORATION and the
findings of fact set forth herein are based on one or more of
the following: {1) Respondent’s express admissions;

(2} affidavits; and (3) other evidence.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

On December 8, 2011, Robin Trujillo made the
Accusation in her official capacity as a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California. The Accusation,
Statement to Respondent, and Notice of Defense were mailed by



certified mail, return receipt regquested, to Respondent at its
address of record on December 9, 2011.

On March 27, 2012, no Notice of Defense having been
filed herein on behalf of Respondent SECURITY PACIFIC MORTGAGE
CORPORATION (“SPMC”) within the time prescribed by Section 11506
of the Government Code, SPMC’'s default was entered herein,

2.

SPMC is presently licensed and/or has license rights under
the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the California
Business and Professions Code (“"Code”)}, as a corporate real
estate broker. SPMC was originally issued a corporate real
estate broker license by the Department on November 12, 1997,
Fffective December 7, 2011, Respondent’s corporate real estate
broker license expired. Pursuant to Code Section 10201,
Respondent has a two-year right of renewal. Pursuant to Code
Section 10103, the Department of Real Estate retains
jurisdiction. :

3.

At all times herein mentioned, SPMC engaged in the business
of, acted in the capacity of, advertised, or assumed to act asg a
corporate real estate broker in the State of California within
the meaning of Code Section 10131. Its activities included
acting for another or others in the purchase, sale, or exchange
of real property. Said activity also included scoliciting
borrowers and lenders and negotiating the terms of loans to be
secured by liens on real property in expectation of
compensation.

4.

On December 11, 2008, the Department completed an audit
examination of the books and records of SPMC pertaining to the
real estate sales activities described in paragraph 3, above.
The audit examination covered the period of time from January 1,
2007, to September 30, 2008. The audit examination revealed
numerous viclations of the Real Estate Law (Part I of Division 4
of the Business and Professicns Code) as set forth in the Audit
Report for audits LA 080093 and LA 080058 and the exhibits and
work papers attached to said audit report. Specifically,
Respondent SPMC was found to have violated Code Sections 10145,
and 10159.5%, and Sections 2731, 2831, 2831.1, 2832, and 23834 of
Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations
(*"Regulaticnsg”).



DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

L.

Cause for disciplinary action against Respondent
SECURITY PACIFIC MORTGAGE CORPORATION exists pursuant to

Business and Professions Code Sections 10145, and 10159.5,
10177 (d) and’ 1017?{gl and Sections 2731, 2831, 2831.1, 2832,
and 2834 of Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations

(“Regulations”) .

25

The standard of proof applied was clear and convincing
proof to a reasonable certainty.

ORDER

The license and license rights of Respondent
SECURITY PACIFIC MORTGAGE CORPORATION under the provisions of
Part I of Division 4"of the Bu51ness and Professlons Code are

revoked.

This Dec1sxqﬂﬂ§2g 1 become effective at 12 o'clock
noon on

DA‘I_‘E_D @;{v —7?*—'— ; BOLT.
757

Commissioner

By WAYNE S. BELL
Chi ounsel
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In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-37724 LA
SECURITY PACIFIC MORTGAGE
CORPORATION; RUSSELL CARL
BARNES, individually and as
designated officer of Security
Pacific Mortgage Corporation;
and PAMELA JEAN EVERETT,
individually and as designated
officer of Security Pacific
Mortgage Corporation,

DEFAULT ORDER

Respondents.

Respondent, SECURITY PACTFIC MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
having failed to file a Notice of Defense withiﬁ the time
required by Section 11506 of the Government Code, is now in
default. It is, therefcore, ordered that a default be entered on
the record in this matter.
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IT IS SO ORDERED /MAQCB/H &7 , 2012,

BARBARA J. BIGBY
Acting Real Estate Commissioner

By: #HILLIP MADE =
Regional Manager




